Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Asian Earth Sciences
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jseaes
Full length Article
The Preboreal-like Asian monsoon climate in the early last interglacial
period recorded from the Dark Cave, Southwest China
Xiuyang Jianga,b, Yaoqi Hec, Xiaoyan Wanga, Xiaoshuang Suna, Hui Honga, Juan Liud,
Tsai-Luen Yue, Zhizhong Lia,b, Chuan-Chou Shene,⁎

conditions during the early interglacial periods could be governed by
similar forcing(s).
The onset of optimum interglacial conditions at 126.5 ± 0.3 ka
shown in Dark Cave record is in agreement with the beginning of the
marine MIS 5e plateau, as identified in benthic δ18O records (e.g.,
Shackleton et al., 2002, 2003), the global mean age of 126 ± 1.7 ka
for the beginning of the last interglacial sea level high stand (Fig. 5b,
Waelbroeck et al., 2008), and the Greenland temperature peak at
126 ka (Fig. 5b, NEEM community members, 2013). According to the
ice-volume equivalent sea level (Lambeck and Chappell, 2001), we
Table 1
230Th dating results for stalagmites D13, D14, and D17, Dark Cave, southwestern China.
Sample number Depth (cm) 238U (ng/g) 232Th (pg/g) δ234U 230Th/238U 230Th age 230Th age 234UInital
(measured) (activity) (a) (a B.P.) (corrected)
(Uncorrected) (corrected)
D13-15 1.5 442 ± 0.6 766 ± 8 1155 ± 3 1.517 ± 0.005 115,145 ± 679 115,062 ± 679 1598 ± 5
D13-45 4.5 427 ± 0.5 2321 ± 10 1129 ± 2 1.503 ± 0.003 115,826 ± 473 115,704 ± 474 1565 ± 4
D13-85 8.5 458 ± 0.7 253 ± 8 1111 ± 3 1.510 ± 0.004 118,347 ± 579 118,276 ± 579 1552 ± 5
D13-121 12.1 420 ± 0.6 741 ± 8 1090 ± 3 1.501 ± 0.004 119,154 ± 629 119,070 ± 629 1526 ± 6
D13-133 13.3 501 ± 0.7 2517 ± 11 1080 ± 3 1.498 ± 0.004 119,940 ± 646 119,822 ± 646 1514 ± 5
D13-167 16.7 440 ± 0.6 406 ± 8 1068 ± 3 1.502 ± 0.004 121,648 ± 647 121,573 ± 647 1505 ± 5
D13-185 18.5 394 ± 0.6 553 ± 7 1056 ± 3 1.510 ± 0.004 123,899 ± 632 123,819 ± 632 1498 ± 5
D13-219 21.9 511 ± 0.8 2734 ± 11 1050 ± 3 1.511 ± 0.004 124,734 ± 663 124,613 ± 663 1492 ± 5
D13-237 23.7 475 ± 0.4 6896 ± 15 1043 ± 2 1.509 ± 0.005 125,220 ± 660 125,001 ± 664 1484 ± 4
D13-281 28.1 423 ± 0.3 14,109 ± 30 1035 ± 1 1.514 ± 0.007 126,844 ± 982 126,422 ± 995 1478 ± 5
D13-323 32.3 634 ± 0.5 2435 ± 8 1027 ± 2 1.530 ± 0.002 130,057 ± 384 129,951 ± 384 1482 ± 3
D14-120 12.0 848 ± 1.2 12,241 ± 24 1234 ± 3 1.568 ± 0.005 114,107 ± 659 113,900 ± 662 1703 ± 6
D14-212 21.2 1120 ± 1.2 2152 ± 10 1246 ± 2 1.588 ± 0.002 115,419 ± 340 115,335 ± 340 1726 ± 4
D14-410 41.0 1013 ± 1.0 1366 ± 8 1233 ± 2 1.615 ± 0.002 119,824 ± 352 119,745 ± 352 1729 ± 3
D14-515 51.5 1130 ± 1.0 38,802 ± 108 1226 ± 2 1.616 ± 0.007 120,559 ± 875 120,160 ± 888 1721 ± 5
D14-560 56.0 1159 ± 1.2 8099 ± 17 1229 ± 2 1.631 ± 0.003 122,080 ± 436 121,948 ± 437 1734 ± 4
D14-598 59.8 1128 ± 1.0 31,659 ± 75 1215 ± 2 1.626 ± 0.006 122,858 ± 720 122,520 ± 732 1717 ± 5
D14-635 63.5 1207 ± 1.1 11,759 ± 25 1214 ± 2 1.628 ± 0.004 123,205 ± 507 123,045 ± 508 1718 ± 3
D14-690 69.0 1203 ± 1.1 3375 ± 10 1212 ± 2 1.635 ± 0.003 123,998 ± 381 123,906 ± 381 1722 ± 3
D17-50 5.0 761 ± 0.6 165 ± 9 1218 ± 2 1.632 ± 0.002 123,321 ± 325 123,254 ± 325 1725 ± 3
D17-56 5.6 745 ± 0.6 401 ± 9 1216 ± 2 1.632 ± 0.003 123,459 ± 437 123,389 ± 437 1723 ± 3
D17-233 23.3 850 ± 0.7 1592 ± 10 1222 ± 2 1.646 ± 0.003 124,684 ± 361 124,601 ± 361 1737 ± 3
D17-449 44.9 953 ± 0.8 2197 ± 10 1204 ± 2 1.635 ± 0.003 124,945 ± 361 124,857 ± 361 1713 ± 3
D17-487 48.7 881 ± 0.7 1206 ± 10 1201 ± 1 1.635 ± 0.002 125,273 ± 322 125,194 ± 322 1710 ± 3
D17-685 68.5 654 ± 0.6 189 ± 10 1200 ± 2 1.642 ± 0.003 126,310 ± 397 126,242 ± 397 1714 ± 3
D17-767 76.7 965 ± 0.8 544 ± 10 1209 ± 2 1.651 ± 0.002 126,536 ± 314 126,465 ± 314 1728 ± 3
D17-943 94.3 558 ± 0.7 1499 ± 10 1240 ± 3 1.685 ± 0.004 127,675 ± 620 127,585 ± 620 1778 ± 6
D17-955 95.5 592 ± 0.8 519 ± 9 1239 ± 3 1.687 ± 0.004 128,129 ± 620 128,055 ± 620 1779 ± 5
Corrected 230Th ages are indicated in bold. Errors are 2σ analytical errors. Decay constant values are λ230 = 9.1705 × 10−6 yr−1, λ234 = 2.82206 × 10−6 yr−1,
λ238 = 1.55125 × 10−10 yr−1. Corrected 230Th ages assume an initial 230Th/232Th atomic ratio of (4 ± 2) × 10−6. All corrected dates are presented in the year before 1950 CE.
Fig. 2. The age-depth profiles for stalagmites D13, D14, and D17. The dots depict
positions for the dated subsamples. Horizontal bars are dating errors.